

IA NO. GA/2/2025  
IN  
CS/106/2025  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

MITHUN CHAKRABORTY  
VS  
KUNAL GHOSH AND ANR.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 25<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.

Appearance:  
Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv.  
Ms. Kanchan Jaju, Adv.  
Ms. Sreha Das, Adv.  
For plaintiff

The Court:- No one appears in support of this vacating application even at the second call although, the plaintiff was represented in the first call and is also present through advocate in the second call.

This application is for vacating the interim order dated September 24, 2025 passed in plaintiff's interlocutory application being GA/1/2025. GA/1/2025 had appeared subsequently in the monthly list of November, 2025 and was taken up for hearing on 3<sup>rd</sup> November, 2025. Directions have been obtained by the defendant no.1 for filing of affidavits. The said application is scheduled to appear in the monthly list of January 2026 after completion of affidavits.

Let this application also appear in the monthly list of January 2026. The parties will be free to exchange their affidavits. Affidavit-in-

opposition is to be filed by 9<sup>th</sup> December, 2025; reply, if any, be filed by 23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2025.

Let a copy of this order be served by the plaintiff to the defendants since the defendants remain unrepresented.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

Sb/