

OD-1

ORDER SHEET

IA No.GA 1 of 2025
In
CS 106 of 2025
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

MITHUN CHAKRABORTY
VS.
KUNAL GHOSH & ANR.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 3rd December, 2025.

Ms. Kanchan Jaju, Adv.
Ms. Sreha Das , Adv.
. . . for plaintiff.

Mr. Shilon Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. Ayan Chakraborty, Adv.
Ms. Sohini Mukherjee, Adv.
. . . for defendant no.1.

The Court:- The matter has been listed on being mentioned by the defendant no.1 for extension of time to file the affidavit-in-opposition, the time for which expired on 28th November, 2025.

It is submitted on behalf of the defendant no.1 that the defendant no.1 had met with an accident and had to undergo a surgery for which the affidavit could not be filed within time.

The time to file affidavit-in-opposition is extended till 9th January, 2026. Reply thereto, if any, be filed by 27th January, 2026. Matter to appear in the monthly list of February, 2026 under the appropriate heading.

It is made clear that if no affidavit-in-opposition is filed within the extended period of time, the matter will be heard without such affidavit.

The interim order already passed is extended till 13th March, 2026 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)